

LISTED ON : 20.03.2015
BEFORE COURT NO.: 9
ITEM NO.: 4

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1
(Application for Stay)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 73 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DAKSHIN GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LTD.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

AMARDEEP ASSOCIATION & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th January, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Issue notice.
Learned counsel for the respondent
accepts notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 37871/2012."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to respondent nos. 2 and 3 by registered A.D. Post on 21.02.2015. Respondent No. 1 is already represented through Mr. Ramesh Lal Bhatia, Advocate. Neither A.D Cards nor unserved covers have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 so far.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the petitioner has on 10.02.2015 filed an application for stay with application for exemption from filing official translation which have been registered as I.A. Nos. 1 and 2 and same are placed before the Hon'ble Court. The application has also been served on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ramesh Lal Bhatia, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has on 13.03.2015 filed counter affidavit to the Interlocutory application no. 1 (Application for stay) as well as to the Special Leave Petition but he has not filed application for exemption from filing official translation as some pages are in

vernacular language. As the matter is on board, the same are being circulated before

Contd...2/

:2:

the Hon'ble Court alongwith application for stay.

Service of show cause notice of Special Leave Petition is not complete on Respondent nos. 2 and 3.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 18th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Pradeep Mishra, Advocate
2. Mr. Ramesh Lal Bhatia, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

a